

2022-1392

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, NEXTERA ENERGY, INC.,
INVENERGY RENEWABLES LLC, EDF RENEWABLES, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION, CHRISTOPHER MAGNUS, Commissioner of U.S. Customs and
Border Protection,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade
Case No. 1:20-cv-03941, Judge Gary S. Katzmann

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES INVENERGY RENEWABLES LLC
AND EDF RENEWABLES, INC.**

Christine M. Streatfeild
Baker & McKenzie LLP
815 Connecticut Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 835-6111
Christine.streatfeild@bakermckenzie.com

John Brew
Larry F. Eisenstat
Amanda Shafer Berman
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595
Tel: (202) 688-3451
Fax: (202) 628-5116
aberman@crowell.com

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATES OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. The safeguard statute 4

II. Proclamation 9693 6

III. The bifacial panel exclusion and government’s attempts to
withdraw it 7

IV. Proclamation 10101 10

V. Proclamation 10339 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 15

I. This Court reviews the decision below de novo, and must set
aside Presidential action where it fails to fulfill statutory
requirements. 16

II. The safeguard statute required the President to determine, in
Proclamation 10101, that the economic and social benefits of
re-imposing the safeguard measure on bifacial panels
outweighed the costs..... 17

A. The statutory text, context, and purpose confirm that the
President must weigh economic and social benefits
versus costs before taking any safeguard action,
including a modification..... 18

B.	The cost/benefit determination made in Proclamation 9693 did not fulfill the President’s obligation to again consider the benefits versus costs of his action when issuing Proclamation 10101.	21
C.	The argument that no cost/benefit determination is required for action under Section 204 is inconsistent with the text of that provision and could obviate Section 201 and 203’s mandate.....	23
III.	The President failed to meet the statutory requirement to determine that the economic and social benefits of his action outweighed the costs.....	26
A.	The President’s statement that the bifacial panel exclusion “impaired” the safeguard measure does not fulfill the statutory mandate to determine that the economic and social benefits of withdrawing the exclusion outweigh its costs.....	27
1.	The President’s statement about “impairment” does not indicate that he weighed the benefits versus costs of his action.....	27
2.	The President did not “determine” that the benefits of his action outweighed its costs.	30
B.	The President’s costs/benefits determination in Proclamation 9693 cannot substitute for the determination the CIT found was required before issuance of Proclamation 10101.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	25
<i>Corus Grp. PLC v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 352 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	16, 33
<i>Demko v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 1049 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Gilda Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 622 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Gilda Industries v. United States</i> , 446 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States</i> , 780 F.3d 1136 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Invenergy Renewables LLC v. United States</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 1255 (2019)	8
<i>Invenergy Renewables LLC v. United States</i> , 553 F.Supp. 3d 1382 (C.I.T. Nov. 17, 2021).....	8, 9, 10, 23
<i>Maple Leaf Fish Co. v. United States</i> , 762 F.2d 86 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	20
<i>Motion Sys. Corp. v. Bush</i> , 437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (en banc)	17, 26, 31
<i>Nautilus Grp., Inc. v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvery Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951).....	25

Shinyei Corp. of Am. v. United States,
524 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2008)16

Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018)17, 33

Sioux Honey Ass’n v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
672 F.3d 1041 (Fed. Cir. 2012)25

Solar Energy Industries Ass'n v. U.S.,
553 F.Supp. 3d 1322 (C.I.T. 2021)..... 3, 17, 19, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31

Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States,
4 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2021)16, 20

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2437 (2014).....20

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 204(b)(1)(B)1, 2, 11

19 U.S.C. § 2102(1)20

19 U.S.C. § 2251 2, 4, 6, 13, 14, 19, 20, 23, 25

19 U.S.C. § 2251(a) 2, 4, 5, 18, 19, 26, 27, 30, 33

19 U.S.C. § 2252(b)18

19 U.S.C. § 2253 2, 10, 14, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25

19 U.S.C. § 2253(a)(1)(A) 5, 7, 18, 19, 24, 26, 27, 30, 33

19 U.S.C. § 2253(a)(2)(E).....6, 9, 18, 19, 24, 28

19 U.S.C. § 2253(e)(1)(B)(i).....11

19 U.S.C. § 2254 13, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25

19 U.S.C. § 2254(b)23

19 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1).....15, 23

19 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2).....23

Other Authorities

83 Fed. Reg. 3,541 (Jan. 25, 2018) 2, 6, 7, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32

83 Fed. Reg. 6,670 (Feb. 14, 2018)8

84 Fed. Reg. 27,684 (June 13, 2019)7

84 Fed. Reg. 54,244 (Oct. 9, 2019).....8

85 Fed. Reg. 4,756 (Jan. 27, 2020)8, 10

85 Fed. Reg. 21,497 (Apr. 17, 2020)9, 10

85 Fed. Reg. 65,639 (Oct. 25, 2020).....2, 10, 11, 27, 29, 32

87 Fed. Reg. 7,357 (Feb. 9, 2022)11, 12, 22, 31
